. . 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710
% Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. 7.7 510) 6443123 - Fax: (310) 644385

Geoscience & Engineering Consuiting

E:.}Q Fad
March 6, 2003 Map , “Ounp,
£n Viro <00;
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ”fne,”
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection He@lfh

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan — Hazardous Materjals Specialist

Subject:  Report of Findings for Site Investigation
A.A. Johnson & Son Inc. Facility
1164 66" Street, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case RO0000325

Dear Mr. Chan;

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) is submitting to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) this report of findings for site investigation at the referenced site.
This work implemented the activities requested in the February 3, 2003 ACHCSA letter to the
property owner, and was in accordance with the SES February 13, 2003 technical workplan
submitted to and approved by ACHCSA. Figure 1 shows the site location.

SES submitted to ACHCSA the August 2002 Site Closure Assessment Report that summarized
previous work associated with former underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) containing
gasoline. That report concluded that there was a low potential for residual contamination
associated with the former UFST and requested site closure. The ACHCSA letter indicated that
analysis of site groundwater for MTBE (previously not analyzed for) would be needed to
consider closure.

PRE-FIELD WORK PLANNING

Prior to dnlling. SES obtained the requisite borehole dniling permit from Alameda County
Public Works Agency (copy included as Attachment A). and we notified Underground Service
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Alert of proposed drilling for their notification to utilities to mark any potential underground
utilities.

BOREHOLE INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

The ACHCSA letter stipulates “a groundwater sample from beneath the former gasoline
tanks...” suggesting that only one borehole directly through the former tank excavation would be
required. We proposed in our workplan to advance and sample two boreholes: one within the
former excavation and one in the hydraulically upgradient (east) direction, near the eastern site
property line. This second borehole was advanced and sampled to address the contingency of
MTBE contamination being detected in the excavation borehole and not knowing if in fact was
the result of offsite-sourced contamination (i.e. from upgradient fuel releases). Figure 2 shows
the borehole locations and Figure 3 is a detail layout of the former UFST excavation.

The boreholes were advanced on February 20, 2003 with a Geoprobe (direct-push) rig that
advanced approximately 2-inch diameter soil sampling rods. Upon reaching first occurrence of
groundwater, one grab-groundwater sample was collected from each borehole using new Tygon
tubing connected to a vacuum pump. The hydropunch sampling was completed by a licensed
drilling contractor (Fisch Environmental Services — C57 license no. 683865), under SES’s direct
supervision. Groundwater samples were securely sealed in 40-ml VOA vials, placed in an ice
chest with “blue ice” and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody record
the same day.

LITHOLOGIC AND HYDROLOGIC OBSERVATIONS

While borehole soil samples were not specifically geologically logged, the core samples were
visually observed as to whether the material was backfill or not. Borehole BH-01 (within the
former excavation) was advanced to a depth of approximately 8’ below grade. The material
recovered in the core samples was entirely pea gravel (excavation backfill). Groundwater was
encountered at 6.1° below grade. Borehole BH-02 (advanced on the eastern. upgradient property
line) was advanced to 16° below grade Recovered core samples was wholly native clay andror
silt. Groundwater was first encountered at approximately 14 below grade and quickly rose to 37
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below grade, indicating confining conditions. There was no evidence of petroleum
contamination (odor or sheen) in either the groundwater samples or recovered soil cores.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analyses were conducted by Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (C&T), a California-certified
analytical laboratory. The two groundwater samples were analyzed for MTBE (only) by EPA
Method 8260B. The samples contained no MTBE above the method reporting limit (0.5 pg/L).
Attachment B contains the analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody record.

We trust that this submittal meets your agency’s needs. We request that ACHCSA provide to the
property owner (and copied to SES) a written “no further action” (case closure) letter. Please
contact me directly if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Bius M'«MV :

Bruce M. Rucker, R.G.,REA
Project Manager

Attachments: Site plan with proposed borehole locations

cc: John Twomey— A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-090Q0

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Stellar Environmental Soluticns
2198 6th Street
Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Date: 27-FEBR-03
Lalk Job Number: 163759

Project ID: 2003-09

Location: A.A.Johngsen & Son

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

?Bgi?p@q?s Manager

\ !
L Y

.

This package may be reproduced only in ics encirscy.

NELAP # 011i07CAa Paces 1 of g2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 163759 Location: A.A.Johnsen & Son
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd#: 2003-09 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: BH-01-GW Batch#: 79378

Lab ID: 163759-001 Sampled: 02/20/03

Matrix: Water Received: 02/20/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/22/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTRE ND 0.5

Y

LEroyate R
1,2-Dichlorcethane-da 104 77-130
Toluene-dsg 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 112 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporcing Limit
Page T oof 1 S



c Curis & Tormpkins, Lid.

163758 Location: A_A_Johnsen & Son

Lab #:

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030R
Projectd#: 2003-09 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: BH-02-GW Batchit: 79378

Lab ID: 163759-002 Sampled: 02/20/03
Matrix: Water Received: 02/20/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/22/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE o 0.5

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzene 113 80-120

ND= Not Dete
RL= Repor:

r
Page 1 o



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 163759 Location: A_A_Johnsen & Son

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2003-09 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: PC2D5416 Batch#: 79378
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/21/03
Units: ug/L

MTBE ND 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 77-130
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 107 80-120

ND= Not Detecced
RL= Revorting Limit
1 of 7



c Curltis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 163759 Location: A.A.Johnsen & Son

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2003-09 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type : BLANK Diln Pac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC205417 Batch#: 79378
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/21/03
Units: ug/L

MTEBE

. Surrogate
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

=

ND= Novt Detected
=

U

i
A

fa ] 5

1 ~

vorting Limic
— -
C\‘:j -

—~E -
[ -

v
]

G



‘ b Curtis & Tornpkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 163759 Location: A.A.Johnsen & Son
Client: Stellar Environmental Scolutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2003-09 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 79378
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/21/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: Q205414

I SEUEregat)
1,2~Dichloroet e-d4

e

ha
Toluene-ds 1060 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-120
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC205415

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 77-130
Toluene-ds g9 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120




STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS 4’0

2198 SIXTH STREET, BERKELEY, CA 94710 S G
TEL: 510.644.3123  FAX 510.644.3859 g H g, oy,
Yo, gy
TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM Sor,
To:  ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. OF DATE:  3/5/03
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 HARBOR BAY Pkwy, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ATTENTION: MR. BARNEY CHAN FILE: SES-2003-09

SUBJECT: 1164 — 66™" STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
FUEL LEAK CAsE RO0Q000325

WE ARE SENDING: UNDER SEPARATE COVER
Via

THE FOLLOWING:  REPORT OF FINDINGS FOR SITE INVESTIGATION (DATED 3/5/03)

(2 COPIES)
AS REQUESTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL
FOR REVIEW m
FOR SIGNATURE FOR YOURFILES
X!
CcrPiesTO:  A.A. JOHNSON & SON, INC. By: Bruce Rucker gﬁ‘f'.\’

(MR. JOHN TWOMEY) =



